
 

 

Australian Capital Territory 

Scaffolding and Lifts (Fees) Revocation 
and Determination 2003 

Disallowable Instrument DI 2003 - 175 

made under the 

Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1912, Part 5, Section 21 – Determination of fees 

 
 
 
 
 
1. I REVOKE the Determination No DI 2002-128 dated 1 July 2002, notified on the ACT 

Government Legislation Register and I DETERMINE that the fees for the purposes of 
the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule. 

 
2. The fees for services provided are specified in the Schedule hereunder in Column 2 and 

prices for 2003-2004 are specified in Column 4 opposite, in relation to that service.  Where 
applicable, GST inclusive fees are marked with a double asterisk (**). 

 
3. The fees determined in this schedule are payable to the ACT Government by the person(s) 

requesting the goods or services, as listed. 
 
4. This Instrument commences on 1 July 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Katy Gallagher 
Minister for Industrial Relations 
27 June 2003 
 
 

Anna AnderbergHewitt
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel–also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE  
SCAFFOLDING AND LIFTS ACT 1912 

 
Relevant 
Section/ 

Regulation for 
which a Fee is 

Payable 
(1) 

Description of Matter for which Fee 
is Payable 

 
 
 

(2) 

Fee Payable 
 
$ 
 

2002-2003 
(3) 

Fee Payable  
 
$ 
 

2003-2004 
(4) 

 

Minister’s Initials______________ 

 
Section 13(b) Design review of cranes, hoists, lifts, 

plant, scaffolding and gear – plus 
$79.80 per hour  

38.85 39.80 

Section 13(b) Lifts testing of lifts – plus $25.20 per 
hour 

35.40 36.25 

Section 13(b) Lifts re-testing of lifts (where initial test 
has failed inspection) – plus $69.20 per 
hour 

565.95 580.05 

Section 6 Notification of Intention to commence 
building, excavation or compressed air 
work a) work in relation to a single 
private dwelling house - for every 
$1,000 or part thereof by which the 
cost of the work exceeds $265,000 

9.60 9.80 

Section 6 Notification of Intention to commence 
building, excavation or compressed air 
work b) other work not related to a 
single private dwelling house - for every 
$2,000 or part thereof by which the 
cost of the work exceeds $22,000 

9.60 9.80 

Section 6 Notification of Intention to commence 
building, excavation or compressed air 
work c) other work not related to a 
single private dwelling house – plus 
$1.24 for every $1,000 or part thereof 
by which the cost of the work exceeds 
$210,000  

966.80 990.95 

 

Anna AnderbergHewitt
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel–also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2008-07-15T14:12:01+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




